Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Gurmej Lal, 9781672776 Street No. 16, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar, Backside Bachan Gass Agency PO DABA. District Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer (By name) o/o Sub Registrar,

Registered

o/o Sub Registrar, Ludhiana East, District Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer (By name)

Registered

o/o the Tehsildar Ludhiana East, District Ludhiana.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2250 of 2020

(Video Conference/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Gurbaj Singh 9781310729 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 5.1.2021.

- 2. A request has been received from the respondents vide which it has been requested to adjourn the case.
- 3. Since, the appellant is absent, therefore, the case is adjourned.
- 4. To come up on 24.3.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana/Cisco Webex 913122670.

SD/

Dated: 15.2.2021 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Jasbir Singh Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh District Ludhiana 141123 9888296107

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3434 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:-None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Rashpal Singh Reader o/o Addl. Deputy Commissioner General

9464362175 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 10.8.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 24.9.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 9.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- A request has been received from the appellant through email dated 13.2.2021 vide 2. which he has requested for the information. However, the representative of the respondents states that the information as has been sought by the appellant has already been sent to the appellant with a copy to the Commission. The respondent-Public Information Officer has sent the information which has been diarized in the Commission vide diary No. 3426 dated 12.2.2021.
- Accordingly, the information received from the respondent-Public Information 3. Officer is sent along with this order to the appellant to file the deficiency, if any, to the respondent-Public Information Officer within 10 days and the respondent-Public Information Officer is directed to remove the same before the next date of hearing.
- To come up on 24.3.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana/Cisco Webex 913122670.

Sd/ (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 15.2.20210

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Dharminder Singh 7009189478 r/o Near Wada Darwaza, Village Gurusar, Tehsil Gidharbaha, District Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer (By name) **Registered** o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Block Gidharbaha
District Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, District Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

- 1. Sh. Surjit Singh, Public Information Officer **Registered** -cum-Panchayat Secretary
- 2. Sh. D.C. Singh,

V.D.O.-cum- Public Information Officer **Registered** c/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer Block Gidderbaha, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2659 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. D.C. Singh, V.D.O. $9463803322\ 9815923286\ 9915979486$ on behalf of the

respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 6.1.2021.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the complete information related to his period has already been supplied through registered post.
- 3. Since, the respondent-Public Information Officer Sh. Surjit Singh, absent without intimation. Therefore, one last opportunity is granted to the respondent-Public Information Officer Sh. Surjit Singh to file the reply regarding show cause notice issued to him.
- 4. The appellant is advised to go through the information and point out deficiency, if any, to the respondent-Public Information Officer with a copy to the Commission.
- 5. The respondent-Public Information Officer Sh. D.C. Singh has also submitted the reply regarding show cause notice issued to him. Accordingly, the decision will be taken on the same on the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on 25.3.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Sri Muktsar Sahib/cisco webex.

Sd/

Dated: 15.2.2021 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Dharminder Singh 7009189478 r/o Near Wada Darwaza, Village Gurusar, Tehsil Gidharbaha, District Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer (By name) **Registered** o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Block Gidharbaha
District Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, District Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

- 1. Sh. Surjit Singh, Public Information Officer **Registered** -cum-Panchayat Secretary
- 2. Sh. D.C. Singh,

V.D.O.-cum- Public Information Officer **Registered** c/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer Block Gidderbaha, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2660 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. D.C. Singh, V.D.O. 9463803322 9815923286 9915979486 on behalf of the

respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 6.1.2021.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the complete information related to his period has already been supplied through registered post.
- 3. Since, the respondent-Public Information Officer Sh. Surjit Singh, absent without intimation. Therefore, one last opportunity is granted to the respondent-Public Information Officer Sh. Surjit Singh to file the reply regarding show cause notice issued to him.
- 4. The appellant is advised to go through the information and point out deficiency, if any, to the respondent-Public Information Officer with a copy to the Commission.
- 5. The respondent-Public Information Officer Sh. D.C. Singh has also submitted the reply regarding show cause notice issued to him. Accordingly, the decision will be taken on the same on the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on 25.3.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Sri Muktsar Sahib/cisco webex.

Sd/

Dated: 15.2.2021 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Gurdev Singh s/o Sh. Jarnail Singh, r/o Ward No. 12, Makhu, Tehsil Zira, Ferozepur 8146215004

..Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Director, Rural Development & Panchayat, Pb., Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, Mohali

....Respondents

Complaint Case No. 822 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Gurdev Singh, complainant.

Sh. Vinod Kumar, Sr. Asstt o/o J.D.C. Punjab and Ms Sita Devi, o/o Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Dev.) Ferozepur 8872151223 on behalf of the

respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 5.9.2020 vide which the complainant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. Complaint was filed in the Commission on 29.10.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the matter concerning the sought information has already been sent to the Director, Rural Development & Panchayat, Pb., (R.D. 5 Branch). A copy of the reply submitted by the Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Dev.), Ferozepur is taken on record.
- 3. Accordingly, the Public Information Officer o/o the Director, Rural Development & Panchayat, Pb., (R.D. 5 Branch) is impleaded as necessary party in this case to file the reply/supply the information as has been sought by the complainant. A copy of the RTI application is **sent** along with this order.
- 4. To come up on 25.3.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, /cisco webex.

Dated: 15.2.2021 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,

sd

Punjab.

Cc

(R.D. 5 Branch)

Director, Rural Development & Panchayat, Pb., Mohali

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Shri Jagpreet Singh, M 9659500036 Village Tungaheri, Tehsil and District Ludhiana.

Appellant

Vs

Public information Officer, o/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Pakhowal, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,
District Development and Panchayat Officer,
Ludhiana.

Sh. Karandeep Chandel, Public Information Officer –cum-Panchayat Secretary Tujngaheri, c/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, District Ludhiana.

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3504 of 2020

(Video Conference/Telephone Proceedings)

Present: Sh. Jagpreet Singh, appellant on phone.

None on behalf of the respondents. 9463685007

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 5.8.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 29.9.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 12.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been provided by the respondents so far. However, the respondent-Public Information Officer-cum-Panchayat Secretary, Tungaheri Sh. Karandeep Chandel, has sent a letter dated 15.2.2021 through whatsapp informing the Commission regarding his inability to attend the hearing because the audit is going on in the office. So, he has requested to adjourn the case.
- 3. The Commission accepts the request of the respondent-Public Information Officer. Also the respondent-Public Information Officer is directed to file the reply/supply the information as has been sought by the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on 24.3.2021 at 12.30 P.M. to be heard through the video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana/Cisco Webex.

SD/

Dated: 15.2.2021 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 6284820189

Punjab.



Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Gurmeet Singh (Panch), R/o Village Sarawa, Tehsil Jaito, Faridkot 9915649140

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Sarawa, Block Jaito, Faridkot

First Appellate Authority o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, Faridkot.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3509 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Sh. Gurmeet Singh, appellant. Present:-

Sh. Balraj Kumar 7814686026 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 6.8.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 11.9.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 12.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- The representative of the respondents states that the complete information has already been supplied to the appellant. However, the appellant states that the information is incomplete and the deficiencies will be sent to the respondent-Public Information Officer.
- Accordingly, the appellant is advised to point out deficiencies in the information to the respondent-Public Information Officer within 10 days and the respondent-Public Information Officer is directed to remove the same before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission.
- To come up on 25.3.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot/Cisco Webex 913122670.

SD/

Dated: 15.2.2021 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,

Punjab.